
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jem Duducu 

Councillor Duncan Flynn 

Councillor Raymond Graham 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor Manjit Khatra 

Councillor John Oswell 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY 10 JANUARY 
2018 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM, OR UPON THE 
RISING OF THE MAJOR 
APPLICATIONS PLANNING 
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER 
IS LATEST 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday 2 January 2018 

 Contact: Anisha Teji  
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk  

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
https://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=2905&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for
[...]
he Committee 
must conduct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 3 Albany Close, 
Ickenham  
 
72581/APP/2017/3376 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Single storey side extension, 
conversion of roof space to 
habitable use to include 2 x rear 
dormers and 3 x front roof lights. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

5 - 14 
 

124 - 129 

7 53 Weiland Road, 
Northwood   
 
28044/APP/2017/2249 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Part two storey, part single storey 
side/rear extension and demolition 
of garage. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

15 - 28 
 

130 - 137  

8 Midhurst Cottage, 
High Road, Eastcote   
 
73006/APP/2017/3705 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Part single and part two storey 
rear extension. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

29 - 42 
 

138 - 142  



 

9 8 Monks Close, 
Ruislip  
 
72216/APP/2017/3508 
 
 

South 
Ruislip 
 

Conversion of dwelling into 1 x 1-
bed and 1 x studio self-contained 
flats with associated parking and 
amenity space, involving part two 
storey, part single storey rear 
extension. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

43 - 56 
 

143 - 150  

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

10 4 Ashburton Road, 
Ruislip  
 
15579/APP/2017/3615 
 
 

Manor 
 

Part two storey, part single storey 
side/rear extension, single storey 
front extension and conversion of 
roof space to habitable use to 
include a rear dormer and 
conversion of dwelling from 1 x 4-
bed to 3 x 2-bed and 1 x 1- bed 
self-contained flats with associated 
parking and amenity space and 
installation of vehicular crossover 
to front. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

57 - 72 
 

151 - 156  

11 4 Victoria Road, 
Ruislip  
 
34090/APP/2017/3428 
 
 

Manor 
 

Change of use from retail (Use 
Class A1) to a nail bar (Sui 
Generis) 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

73 - 82 
 

157 - 161  

12 86 Victoria Road, 
Ruislip  
 
28709/APP/2017/3180 
 
 

Manor 
 

Change of use from retail (Use 
Class A1 to a mixed use 
comprising retail, restaurant and 
hot food takeaway Use Classes 
A1/A3/A5), involving installation of 
extractor fan to rear and internal 
alterations 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

83 - 92 
 

162 - 169  

13 David Lloyd Club, 
Northwood  
 
272/APP/2017/3148 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Installation of an outdoor pool and 
associated works. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

93 - 104 
 

170 - 176  

 



 

 

PART II - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

14 ENFORCEMENT REPORT  105 - 112 

15  ENFORCEMENT REPORT 113 - 122 

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee                    123 - 176  



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH Planning Committee 
 
5 December 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Jazz Dhillon, Jem Duducu, Raymond Graham, 
Henry Higgins, Manjit Khatra, John Oswell and Brian Stead (Reserve) (In place of 
Duncan Flynn) 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Glen Egan (Office Managing Partner - Legal Services), Edward Oteng (Major 
Applications Manager), James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Luke 
Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) and Alan Tilly (Transport and Aviation Manager) 
  

119. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor John Morgan and Councillor Duncan Flynn, 
with Councillor Brian Stead substituting. 
 

120. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

121. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 15 November 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

122. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

123. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in public. 
 

124. 60 LONG LANE, ICKENHAM - 70282/APP/2017/3656  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Two -storey detached building with habitable roof space to create eight two-bed 
flats with associated amenity space, parking and installation of vehicular 
crossover, involving demolition of existing dwelling house. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

Officers introduced the proposed development, which sought the demolition of the 
existing dwelling and erection of a two-storey building, with habitable roofspace, 
providing eight two-bed flats. 
 
A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, noting that the bulk and size of the 
proposal were too large, and it included features that were out of keeping with the 
street scene. The Committee heard that residents believed the application was an 
overdevelopment in a Conservation Area, and would exacerbate traffic, parking and 
road safety issues in the area, as well as increasing noise and air pollution.  
 
Members agreed that the application was out of keeping in the surrounding area, and 
noted that there were multiple reasons for refusal that were agreeable. The Committee 
moved, seconded, and unanimously agreed the officer's recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application was refused. 
 

125. 103 SHENLEY AVENUE, RUISLIP - 20004/APP/2017/2989  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Two two-storey, four-bed, semi-detached dwellings with associated parking and 
amenity space and installation of two vehicular crossovers to front, involving 
demolition of existing bungalow. 
 
Members introduced the application, which sought two two-storey, four-bedroom, semi-
detached dwellings, involving the demolition of the existing dwelling. 
 
A petitioner spoke in objection to the application, stating that residents considered the 
application was an overdevelopment, intrusive and overbearing in the local area, and 
was out of keeping with the street scene.  
 
The Committee also heard that the application was very similar to a previous 
application on the site that was withdrawn after officer's recommended it for refusal. 
 
Officers confirmed that the previous application had an unacceptable parking layout, 
which has been revised in the new application as is to the satisfaction of the Council's 
Highways Engineer. The Committee also heard that the 45 degree line was no longer 
breached and complies with guidelines.  
 
Members confirmed that they were sympathetic to residents who opposed the 
application, but noted that on merit, it was difficult to refuse the application. As such, 
the officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application was approved. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.28 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

Page 2



  

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

3 ALBANY CLOSE ICKENHAM  

Single storey side extension, conversion of roofspace to habitable use to
include 2 x rear dormers and 3 x front rooflights.

15/09/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 72581/APP/2017/3376

Drawing Nos: 3841/04

3841/05 A

Location Plan

3841/02 C

Date Plans Received: 31/10/2017Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application relates to a detached bungalow located in a corner plot on the Southern
side of Albany Close, a cul de sac. The property is set beneath a hipped roof with a
projecting front gable feature over the integrated garage on the Western side and the
property currently benefits from a co
[...]
g Policy Framework

Residential Extensions, Hillingdon Design & Access Statement,
Supplementary Planning Document, adopted December 2008

Page 13



V
Y

N

33

C
O

U
R

T
 R

O
A

D

THE CHASE

29

A
L

B
A

N
Y

 C
L

O
S

E 33a

27

1

39

5

15

39.6m

42

53

35

38.7m

37

42

26

40

30

19

SWAKELEYS DRIVE

22

38.1m

15

26

31

4
8

18

´

January 2017

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

3 Albany Close

North Application

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

72581/APP/2017/3376

Page 14



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

53 WIELAND ROAD NORTHWOOD  

Part two storey, part single storey side/rear extension and demolition of
garage

20/06/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 28044/APP/2017/2249

Drawing Nos: 5369-A103 E

5369/A102 F

TS15-332T/2

TS15/332T/3

TS15-332T/1

5369/A100 B

Date Plans Received: 20/06/2017Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application site comprises a period detached property situated on the South Eastern
side of Wieland Road. The property benefits from a good sized landscaped front garden
set behind a well established hedge. It has a central pathway leading between two lawned
areas to the front door. To the side there is a driveway, which can accommodate 2 cars
and leads to a detached single garage. To the rear is a large landscaped garden enclosed
with hedges.  

The street scene is residential in character and appearance comprising of two storey
detached prop
[...]
way

2

3
1

26

Cotswold

Hascombe

Marlborough

Wynnstay

14

Lawn

Meadow

HIGH ROAD

Cottage

Cottage

12

6

C
H

E
N

E
YS
T
R

E
E

T

H
IL

L

28

Applegarth

N
o

rth
s
id

e

Lodge

D
a
n
e
m

e
a
d

Pinn

45.4m

Mistletoe Farm

Blendworth

 CLOSE

EASTCOTE

Cottage

50.0m

Langside

ig
h

Drain

Spindle

Post

C
U

C
K

O
O

Cottage

El Sub Sta

South

2

5

15

T
re

e
 T

o
p
s

New Lodge

Woodberry

44.7m

44.9m

´

January 2017

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Midhurst Cottage

High Road

North Application

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

73006/APP/2017/3705

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 10th January 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

8 MONKS CLOSE RUISLIP  

Conversion of dwelling into 1 x 1-bed and 1 x studio self-contained flats with
associated parking and amenity space, involving part two storey, part single
storey rear extension.

27/09/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 72216/APP/2017/3508

Drawing Nos: ASB420-05FPA
Location Plan
ASB420-04FPA
ASB420-03FPA
ASB420-02FPA
ASB420-01FPA

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application has been referred to Committee as a result of receipt of a petition
opposing the development containing 41 signatures.

The principle of development is considered to be acceptable. The development will deliver
a suitable level of amenity for future occupiers. However, the prop
[...]
USE planning permission has been taken having regard to the
policies and proposals in the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies
(September 2007) as incorporated into the Hillingdon Local Plan (2012) set out below,
including Supplementary Planning Guidance, and to all relevant material considerations,
including The London Plan - The Spatial Development Strategy for London consolidated
with alterations since 2011 (2016) and national guidance.

HDAS-EXT

**

Residential Extensions, Hillingdon Design & Access Statement,
Supplementary Planning Document, adopted December 2008
Pt 1.10 To seek to ensure that development does not adversely
affect the amenity and the character of the area 
Pt 1.16 To seek to ensure enough of new residential units are
designed to wheelchair and mobility standards
Pt 1.17 To seek to ensure the highest acceptable number of new
dwellings are provided in the form of affordable housing
Pt 1.26 To encourage economic and urban regeneration in the

Page 44



North Planning Committee - 10th January 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

4

3.1 Site and Locality

The site is a two-storey semi-detached dwelling. The principle elevation of the property
faces South East. The counterpart, No. 7 Monks Close lies to the South West of the
application site. Each property has existing single storey rear elements.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The proposal involves conversion of the dwelling into 1 x 1-bed and 1 x studio self-
contained flats with associated parking and amenity space, involving part two storey, part
single storey rear extension.  The ground floor rear extension would be 4 metres deep and

In determining this application the Local Planning Authority considers that it has complied
with the requirements of paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF.   The Local Planning
Authority encourages pre-application dialogue.  None took place in this case.

3. CONSIDERATIONS

AM13

BE15

BE18

BE19

BE38

AM14

BE20

BE21

BE22

BE23

BE24

HDAS

HDAS-LAY

NPP
[...]


66

1

4
8

71

C
lu

b

1
7

69

58 to
 64

4
7

4
9

5
9

V
IC

T
O

R
IA

 R
O

A
D

Sorting Office

E
A

S
T

 W
A

Y

Car 

Bank

3

47.9m

4
0

4
6

3
0

1
2

E
lm

 P
a
rk

112110108

2

6
1

5

81

44.8m

73

76

5
0

2
0

2
1

Shelter

´

January 2017

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

4 Victoria Road

North Application

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

34090/APP/2017/3428

Page 82



North Planning Committee - 10th January 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

86 VICTORIA ROAD RUISLIP  

Change of use from retail (Use Class A1 to a mixed use comprising retail,
restaurant and hot food takeaway Use Classes A1/A3/A5), involving
installation of extractor fan to rear and internal alterations

31/08/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 28709/APP/2017/3180

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement
AR-P02
AR-P03
AR-P06
AR-P05
AR-P04
AR-P01

Date Plans Received: 31/08/0017Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application relates to the ground floor unit of a three storey mid-terrace property
located on the South West side of Victoria Road.  The unit is part of a shopping parade.

The application seeks permission for the change of use of an existing A1 (Shops) unit to a
mixed Use Classes A1/A3/A5 (involving installation of extractor fan to rear and internal
alterations.) The A1 use at present is a sandwich bar, which the agent advises wished to
diversify is food and drink offer to enable commercial viability
[...]
e boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

86 Victoria Road

North Application

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

28709/APP/2017/3180

Page 92



North Planning Committee - 10th January 2018

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

DAVID LLOYD NORTHWOOD 18 DUCKS HILL ROAD NORTHWOOD 

Installation of an outdoor pool and associated works.

29/08/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 272/APP/2017/3148

Drawing Nos: Design & Access Statement
P-09-000
P-09-003 A
P-09-001
P-09-002 A
P-09-004

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks full planning permission for the installation of an outdoor swimming
pool with a retaining wall and 1.1 m close board fence surrounding it. 

The proposal fully complies with the aims of the National Planning Policy Framework
(NPPF), London Plan policy 3.19 and UDP policy R10, which seek to encourage the
provision of new and/or enhanced sports facilities. It is considered that the proposed
development would result in an acceptable impact on the visual amenities of the site. The
proposal would not have a significant detrimental impact on the amenities of the occupiers
of neighbouring residential properties. The proposal is considered to comply with relevant
Local Plan and London Plan policies and, accordingly is recommended for approval.

The proposal is considered to be appropriate development in the Green Belt.

APPROVAL  subject to the following: 

COM3

COM4

Time Limit

Accordance with Approved Plans

The development here
[...]
.3m

Warburton Court

165

1
9

11
9

1
0
1

CORNWALL ROAD

1
3

´

January

2018

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

86 Victoria Road

North Application

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

28709/APP/2017/3180

Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



18

The Riverside Club

Tennis Courts

Tennis Courts

Tennis Courts

Tennis Courts

El Sub Sta

´

January 2017

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

David Lloyd 

Northwood

North Application

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

272/APP/2017/3148

Page 176


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 3 Albany Close, Ickenham - 72581/APP/2017/3376
	7 53 Weiland Road, Northwood - 28044/APP/2017/2249
	8 Midhurst Cottage, High Road, Eastcote - 73006/APP/2017/3705
	9 8 Monks Close, Ruislip - 72216/APP/2017/3508
	10 4 Ashburton Road, Ruislip - 15579/APP/2017/3615
	11 4 Victoria Road, Ruislip - 34090/APP/2017/3428
	12 86 Victoria Road, Ruislip - 28709/APP/2017/3180
	13 David Lloyd Club,

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

10 January 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, 
Henry Higgins, Roy Chamdal (in place of John Morgan), Brian Stead ( in place of Jem 
Duducu),  Manjit Khatra, John Oswell and Jazz Dhillon

LBH Officers Present: 
Roisin Hogan (Legal Advisor)
Mandip Malhotra (Major Applications Manager)
James McLean Smith (Major Applications Officer) 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement)
Peter Loveday (Highway Development Engineer)
Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer)

126.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies received from Cllr John Morgan with Cllr Roy Chamdal substituting and Cllr 
Jem Duducu with Cllr Brian Stead substituting. 

127.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None. 

128.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes from the meeting on 5 December 2017 were agreed 
as a correct record. 

129.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

Agenda item 8 - Midhurst Cottage, High Road (73006/APP/2017/3705) had been 
withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of Planning. 

The petitioner in agenda item 7 - 53 Weiland Road (28044/APP/2017/2249) had 
withdrawn their petition and this petition would therefore be heard as a non petition 
item.  



130.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that Agenda Items 1 - 13 were marked as Part I and would be 
considered in public. Agenda Items 14 - 15 were marked as Part II and so would be 
considered in private.

131.    3 ALBANY CLOSE, ICKENHAM - 72581/APP/2017/3376  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for a single storey side extension, conversion of roof space to 
habitable use to include 2x rear dormers and 3x front roof lights. Officers made a 
recommendation for refusal. 

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application. The Committee heard that residents 
on this street had always had complete privacy but any windows in the roof space of 3 
Albany Close would cause overlooking. The petitioner requested for the windows to be 
non opening and obscure glazed if the Committee were minded to grant the 
application. The size and position of the garage and storage unit were causes of 
concern and there was a further concern that this would cause noise. Albany Close 
was a small residential close and the proposed extension would have a huge impact on 
the residents of the close and nearby roads. There were also concerns raised 
regarding the presence of a flue that had been installed in the centre of the bungalow 
which was causing fumes to be emitted. 

Members discussed the issue of the garage and noted that it was not included in the 
refusal reasons. Officers confirmed that the refusal reasons only covered visual 
amenity issues and that the reference to single story extension included the garage, 
but Members were advised this matter could also be explicitly included as a second 
refusal reason. On balance, Members decided to add a second refusal reason as they 
were concerned about the impact of the garage on residential amenity. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, was 
unanimously refused.

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee:
1) refuse the application as per officer's recommendation; and
2) delegate authority to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman 
and Labour Lead, to draft and agree the second refusal reason. 

132.    53 WEILAND ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 28044/APP/2017/2249  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the application and provided an overview. Planning permission was 
sought for a part two storey, part single storey side/rear extension and demolition of 
garage. 

Officers highlighted the addendum and made a recommendation for approval. 

Members congratulated officers, the agent/applicant and Gateshill Resident 
Association for working together to agree a scheme that would work for everyone. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 



unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved as per officer's recommendations 
and the additional conditions listed in the addendum.

133.    MIDHURST COTTAGE, HIGH ROAD, EASTCOTE - 73006/APP/2017/3705  (Agenda 
Item 8)

This item was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 

134.    8 MONKS CLOSE, RUISLIP - 72216/APP/2017/3508  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. The 
application sought planning permission for a conversion of dwelling into 1x1 bed and 1x 
studio self- contained flats with associated parking and amenity space, involving part 
two storey, part single storey rear extension.  Officers made a recommendation for 
refusal.

A petitioner spoke in objection of the planning application, noting that the houses on 
the road were originally built as family orientated accommodation. The proposed 
development would take away the character of the road, impact the small community 
negatively and add to the parking stress on the road. The proposed development would 
also block light to neighbouring properties. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously refused.

RESOLVED:  That the application be refused as per officer's recommendation.

135.    4 ASHBURTON ROAD, RUISLIP - 15579/APP/2017/3615  (Agenda Item 10)

Officers introduced the application and provided an overview. Planning permission was 
sought for a part two storey, part single storey side/rear extension, single story front 
extension and conversion of roof space to habitable use to include a rear dormer and 
conversion of dwelling from 1x4 bed to 3x2 bed and 1x1 bed self contained flats with 
associated parking and amenity space and installation of vehicular crossover to front. 
Officers made a recommendation for refusal. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously refused. 

RESOLVED:  That the application be refused as per officer's recommendations.

136.    4 VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP - 34090/APP/2017/3428  (Agenda Item 11)

Officer introduced the application and provided an overview.  The application sought 
planning permission for a change of use from retail to nail bar. Officers made a 
recommendation for approval. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved as per officer's recommendations.

137.    86 VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP - 28709/APP/2017/3180  (Agenda Item 12)



Officer introduced the application and provided an overview.  The application sought 
planning permission for a change of use from retail to a mixed use comprising retail, 
restaurant and hot food takeaway. Officers made a recommendation for approval. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved as per officer's recommendations 
and the additional condition listed in the addendum to ensure that there is 
appropriate vibration protection for neighbouring properties.

138.    DAVID LLOYD CLUB, NORTHWOOD - 272/APP/2017/3148  (Agenda Item 13)

Officers introduced the application and provided an overview. The application sought 
planning permission for the installation of an outdoor pool and associated works. 
Officers highlighted the addendum and made a recommendation for approval. 

Members commented that it was a good application. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:  That the application be approved as per officer's recommendations.

139.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14)

RESOLVED: 

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed. 

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

140.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 15)

RESOLVED: 

3. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed. 

4. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in the report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 

This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the 



identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in 
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.20 pm, closed at 8.01 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


